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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
South Scioto Academy 
Franklin County 
2200 Winslow Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 
 
To the Board of Directors: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the South Scioto Academy, Franklin County, Ohio (the 
Academy), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Academy as of June 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial 
position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Academy, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Academy’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we  
 
 exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   

 
 identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  
 

 obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control.   Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 

 evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.  
 

 conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Academy’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, schedules of net pension liabilities, other postemployment benefit liabilities/assets, 
and pension and other postemployment benefit contributions listed in the table of contents, be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing 
the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements. The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the 
Schedule) as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 6, 
2025, on our consideration of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Academy's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Academy's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
  
 

 
Charles E. Harris & Associates, Inc. 
February 6, 2025 



SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
(UNAUDITED) 

June 30, 2024
performance as a whole.  Readers should also review the basic financial statements and notes to the basic 

Financial Highlights 

Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2024 are as follows: 

Total assets were $2,975,530 and deferred outflows of resources were $437,406. 

Total liabilities were $4,832,241 and deferred inflows of resources were $320,205. 

Net position decreased by $143,845.  

Using the Basic Financial Statements 

financial statements, and notes to those statements, and required supplementary information.  The basic 
financial statements include a Statement of Net Position, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes 
in Net Position, and Statement of Cash Flows. 

Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position and the 
Statement of Cash Flows 

during 2024
Net Position answer this question.  These statements include all assets plus deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources, revenues and expenses using the accrual basis of 
accounting similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies.  This basis of accounting 

or paid. 

net position and changes in net position. This change in net 
position is important because it tells the reader that, for the Academy as a whole, the financial position of 
the Academy has improved or diminished.  The causes of this change may be the result of many factors, 
some financial, some not. 

The Statement of Cash Flows provides information about how the Academy finances and meets the cash 
flow needs of its operations. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the financial statements. 
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY
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FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

Required Supplementary Information

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain required 
, net OPEB liability and net 

OPEB asset.

2024 and 2023.

2024 2023
Assets
Current assets 88,984$    414,109$       
Net OPEB Asset 139,074 186,864
Deposits 9,074 9,074
Capital assets, net of depreciation/amortization 2,738,398 2,844,400
Total assets 2,975,530 3,454,447

Deferred outflows
Pension 394,510 497,304
OPEB 42,896 49,498
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 437,406 546,802

Liabil ities
Current liabilities 139,666 376,197

Long-term liabilities:

  Leases Payable 3,043,803 3,043,803

  Net Pension liability 1,625,620 1,686,883

  Net OPEB liability 23,152 19,442

Total liabilities 4,832,241 5,126,325

Deferred inflows
Pension 182,178 283,529
OPEB 138,027 187,060
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 320,205 470,589

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets (305,405) (199,403)
Restricted 148,148 9,074
Unrestricted net position (1,582,253) (1,405,336)

Total net position (1,739,510)$     (1,595,665)$

Net Position

The net pension liability (NPL), the second largest single liability reported by the Academy at June 30, 
2024, the net OPEB liability (NOL) and the net OPEB asset are reported pursuant to GASB Statement 68, 

for Pensions

For reasons discussed below, many end users of this financial statement will gain a clearer understanding 

net pension liability and the net OPEB liability to the reported net position and subtracting net OPEB 
asset and deferred outflows related to pension and OPEB.
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
(UNAUDITED) 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board standards are national and apply to all government financial 
reports prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  When accounting for 
pension costs, GASB 27 focused on a funding approach. This approach limited pension costs to 

net 
pension liability.  GASB 68 takes an earnings approach to pension accounting; however, the nature of 

in order to properly understand the information presented in these statements. 

1. 
past service 

2. Minus plan assets available to pay these benefits

GASB notes that pension and OPEB obligations, whether funded or unfunded, are part of the 
 that is, the employee is trading his or her labor in exchange for wages, 

benefits, and the promise of a future pension and other postemployment benefits.  GASB noted that the 
unfunded portion of this promise is a present obligation of the government, part of a bargained-for benefit 
to the employee, and should accordingly be reported by the government as a liability since they received 
the benefit of the exchange.  However, the Academy is not responsible for certain key factors affecting 
the balance of these liabilities.  In Ohio, the employee shares the obligation of funding pension benefits 
with the employer.  Both employer and employee contribution rates are capped by State statute.  A 
change in these caps requires action of both Houses of the General Assembly and approval of the 
Governor.  Benefit provisions are also determined by State statute.  The Ohio Revised Code permits, but 
does not require the retirement systems to provide healthcare to eligible benefit recipients.  The retirement 
systems may allocate a portion of the employer contributions to provide for these OPEB benefits. 

limited not by contract but by law.  The employer enters the exchange also knowing that there is a 
specific, legal limit to its contribution to the retirement system.  In Ohio, there is no legal means to 
enforce the unfunded liability of the pension/OPEB plan as against the public employer.  State law 
operates to mitigate/lessen the moral obligation of the public employer to the employee, because all 
parties enter the employment exchange with notice as to the law.  The retirement system is responsible for 
the administration of the pension and OPEB plans.  

Most long-term liabilities have set repayment schedules or, in the case of compensated absences (i.e. sick 
and vacation leave), are satisfied through paid time-off or termination payments.  There is no repayment 
schedule for the net pension liability or the net OPEB liability.  As explained above, changes in benefits, 
contribution rates, and return on investments affect the balance of these liabilities, but are outside the 
control of the local government.  In the event that contributions, investment returns, and other changes are 
insufficient to keep up with required payments, State statute does not assign/identify the responsible party 
for the unfunded portion.  Due to the unique nature of how the net pension liability and the net OPEB 
liability are satisfied, these liabilities are separately identified within the long-term liability section of the 
statement of net position. 
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
(UNAUDITED) 

accounting include an annual pension expense and an annual OPEB expense for their proportionate share 
change in net pension liability and net OPEB liability/asset, respectively, not accounted for 

as deferred inflows/outflows.  

The changes in Net OPEB asset, deferred inflows and outflows of resources, Net Pension liability, and 
Net OPEB liability are due to the recording of GASB Statements No. 68 and 75 as previously discussed.  

The decrease in current assets and current liabilities in fiscal year 2024 is due to a decrease in grant 
receivables and accounts payable. Over time, net position can serve as a useful indicator of a 

2024
$1,739,510, a decrease of $143,845 from the previous year. 

2024 2023

Operating Revenues
State foundation * 3,338,222$     2,429,693$   

Other State Aid * 14,587  12,921  

Other operating revenues 76,944  52,924  
Total operating revenue 3,429,753  2,495,538  

Operating Expenses

Purchased services - management fees * 4,501,332  3,067,493  

Depreciation/Amortization 106,002  106,002  
Other operating expenses 96,724  195,570  

Total operating expenses 4,704,058  3,369,065  

Non-operating revenues
Federal grants 1,299,668  867,889  

Interest and Fiscal Charges * (169,208)  (168,624)  

Total non-operating revenues 1,130,460  699,265  

Change in net position (143,845)  (174,262)  

Net position at the beginning of the year (1,595,665)  (1,421,403)  
Net position at the end of the year (1,739,510)$    (1,595,665)$    

* Certain reclassifications have been made.

Change in Net Position

The revenue generated by a community school is almost entirely dependent on per-pupil allotment given 
by the state foundation and federal entitlement programs. State foundation and federal grants revenue 
increased in fiscal year 2024 due to the increase in enrollment and per pupil base aid as well as an 
increase in COVID-19 funding for the 2024 school year.  
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
(UNAUDITED) 

The decrease in other operating expenses was due to the pension and OPEB expense accruals required by 
GASB Statement No. 68 and 75. Below is a comparison of other operating expense without the pension 
and OPEB expenses related to GASB 68 and GASB 75.  

2024 2023
147,475$      140,184$      

See Note 8 and 9 for further information regarding GASB 68 and GASB 75. 

Capital Assets  

As of June 30, 2024, the Academy had net capital assets of $2,738,398 invested in intangible right-to-use 
lease  building. This is a decrease of $106,002 from the balance of $2,844,400 at July 1, 2023. See note 
6 for further information on capital assets. 

Long-term Obligations 

As of June 30, 2024, the Academy had Leases Payable balance of $3,043,803. This balance is unchanged 
from the balance at July 1, 2023. See note 12 for further information on long-term liabilities. 

Current Financial Related Activities 

The Academy is sponsored under a contract with the Ohio Council of Community Schools.  In fiscal year 
2024, enrollment increased from 203 FTE (full time equivalent) to 226 FTE, an increase of 23 FTE. The 
Academy receives its finances mostly from state aid. Per pupil base aid for fiscal year 2024 was $8,242.  

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens with a 

about this report or need additional information contact Todd Taylor, Treasurer of South Scioto 
Performance Academy, 2 Easton Oval Suite 525 Columbus OH 43219 or email 
Ttaylor@performanceacademies.com. 
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2024 

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 79,165$   
Receivables:

Intergovernmental 9,819  
Total Current Assets 88,984  

Noncurrent Assets:
Net OPEB Asset 139,074  
Deposits 9,074  
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation/Amortization 2,738,398 

Total Noncurrent Assets 2,886,546 
Total Assets 2,975,530 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension 394,510  
OPEB 42,896  
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 437,406  

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 88,786  
Accrued Interest Payable 50,880  

Total Current Liabilities 139,666  

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Leases Payable 3,043,803 
Net Pension Liability 1,625,620 
Net OPEB Liability 23,152  

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 4,692,575 
Total Liabilities 4,832,241 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension 182,178  
OPEB 138,027  
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 320,205  

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets (305,405)  
Restricted for:

OPEB 139,074  
Security Deposits 9,074  

Unrestricted (1,582,253)  
Total Net Position (1,739,510)$   

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Received from State of Ohio 3,347,915$    
Cash Received from Other Operations 76,944      
Cash Payments for Purchased Services (4,746,652) 
Cash Payments for Other Expenses (147,475) 
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (1,469,268) 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Federal grants 1,411,520  
Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 1,411,520  

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest Paid on Long-term Debt (160,419) 
Net Cash Used in Capital and Related Financing Activities (160,419) 

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (218,167) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  - Beginning of Year 297,332 
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year 79,165 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Loss      (1,274,305)

Adjustments:
Depreciation/Amortization 106,002 
(Increase) Decrease in Assets and Deferred Outflows:

Intergovernmental Receivable (4,894)  
Net OPEB Asset 47,790 
Deferred Outflow of Resources - Pension 102,794 
Deferred Outflow of Resources - OPEB 6,602  

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities and Deferred Inflows:
Accounts Payable (245,320) 
Net Pension Liability (61,263)  
Net OPEB Liability 3,710  
Deferred Inflow of Resources - Pension (101,351) 
Deferred Inflow of Resources - OPEB (49,033)  

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (1,469,268)$   

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (SERS) OF OHIO 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  

2024 2023 2022 2021
Academy's Proportion of the Net Pension

Liability 0.0015507% 0.0015272% 0.0015313% 0.0016605%

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability 85,684$  82,603$  56,500$  109,830$  

Academy's Covered Payroll 61,743$  57,257$  52,636$  58,257$  

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability as a Percentage
of its Covered Payroll 138.78% 144.27% 107.34% 188.53%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a 
Percentage of the Total Pension
Liability 76.06% 75.82% 82.86% 68.55%

 Amounts presented as of the Academy's measurement date
 which is the prior fiscal period end. 

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

0.0016434% 0.0015823% 0.0017981% 0.0083427% 0.0058998% 0.003616%

98,328$   90,621$  107,433$  610,609$  336,648$  183,004$  

56,533$   53,096$  58,086$  259,093$  177,610$  96,371$  

173.93% 170.67% 184.96% 235.67% 189.54% 189.90%

70.85% 71.36% 69.50% 62.98% 69.16% 71.70%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM (STRS) OF OHIO 
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS  

2024 2023 2022 2021
Academy's Proportion of the Net Pension

Liability 0.00715087% 0.00721670% 0.00754075% 0.00691723%

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability 1,539,936$      1,604,280$   964,151$  1,673,725$   

Academy's Covered Payroll 965,857$  938,207$  930,479$  834,800$  

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
Pension Liability as a Percentage
of its Covered Payroll 159.44% 170.99% 103.62% 200.49%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a 
Percentage of the Total Pension
Liability 80.00% 78.90% 87.80% 75.50%

 Amounts presented as of the Academy's measurement date
 which is the prior fiscal period end. 

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

0.00761463% 0.00816205% 0.00599526% 0.00527312% 0.00462783% 0.00443855%

1,683,929$      1,794,651$   1,424,186$   1,765,072$   1,278,997$   1,079,609$   

893,986$        927,886$  659,107$  525,750$  482,836$  457,292$  

188.36% 193.41% 216.08% 335.72% 264.89% 236.09%

77.40% 77.31% 75.29% 66.80% 72.10% 74.70%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

CONTRIBUTIONS - PENSION 
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (SERS) OF OHIO 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2024 2023 2022 2021

Contractually Required Contribution 9,529$   8,644$   8,016$   7,369$   

Contributions in Relation to the 
Contractually Required Contribution (9,529)  (8,644)  (8,016)  (7,369)  

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$ -$ -$ -$  

Academy Covered Payroll 68,064$  61,743$  57,257$  52,636$  

Contributions as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

8,156$   7,632$   7,168$   8,132$   36,273$  23,409$  

(8,156)  (7,632)  (7,168)  (8,132)  (36,273)  (23,409)  

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$  

58,257$  56,533$  53,096$  58,086$  259,093$  177,610$  

14.00% 13.50% 13.50% 14.00% 14.00% 13.18%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

CONTRIBUTIONS - PENSION 
STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM (STRS) OF OHIO 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2024 2023 2022 2021

Contractually Required Contribution 142,842$  135,220$  131,349$  130,267$  

Contributions in Relation to the 
Contractually Required Contribution (142,842)  (135,220)  (131,349)  (130,267)  

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$ -$ -$ -$  

Academy Covered Payroll 1,020,300$   965,857$  938,207$  930,479$  

Contributions as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

116,872$  125,158$  129,904$  92,275$  73,605$  67,597$  

(116,872)  (125,158)  (129,904)  (92,275)  (73,605)  (67,597)  

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$  

834,800$  893,986$  927,886$  659,107$  525,750$  482,836$  

14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

OPEB LIABILITY 
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (SERS) OF OHIO 

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS (1) 

2024 2023 2022 2021
Academy's Proportion of the Net OPEB

Liability 0.0014053% 0.0013848% 0.0013861% 0.0015171%

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
OPEB Liability 23,152$   19,442$   26,232$   32,972$   

Academy's Covered Payroll 61,743$   57,257$   52,636$   58,257$   

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
OPEB Liability as a Percentage
of its Covered Payroll 37.50% 33.96% 49.84% 56.60%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a 
Percentage of the Total OPEB
Liability 30.02% 30.34% 24.08% 18.17%

(1) Information prior to 2017 is not available. Schedule is intended to show ten years of information,
and additional information will be displayed as it becomes available.

Amounts presented as of the Academy's measurement date, which is the prior fiscal year end.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information

52



2020 2019 2018 2017

0.0014901% 0.0014311% 0.0018248% 0.0084725%

37,472$   39,703$   48,973$   241,499$   

56,533$   53,096$   58,086$   259,093$   

66.28% 74.78% 84.31% 93.21%

15.57% 13.57% 12.46% 11.49%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 OPEB LIABILITY/ASSET 
STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM (STRS) OF OHIO 

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS (1) 

2024 2023 2022 2021
Academy's Proportion of the Net OPEB

Liability/Asset 0.00715087% 0.00721670% 0.00754075% 0.00691723%

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
OPEB Liability/(Asset) (139,074)$  (186,864)$  (158,990)$  (121,570)$  

Academy's Covered Payroll 965,857$  938,207$  930,479$  834,800$  

Academy's Proportionate Share of the Net
OPEB Liability/Asset as a Percentage
of its Covered Payroll -14.40% -19.92% -17.09% -14.56%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a 
Percentage of the Total OPEB
Liability/Asset 168.52% 230.73% 174.73% 182.13%

(1) Information prior to 2017 is not available. Schedule is intended to show ten years of information,
and additional information will be displayed as it becomes available.

     Amounts presented as of the Academy's measurement date, which is the prior fiscal year end.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017

0.00761463% 0.00816205% 0.00599526% 0.00527312%

(126,116)$   (131,156)$   233,913$  282,008$  

893,986$  927,886$  659,107$  525,750$  

-14.11% -14.13% 35.49% 53.64%

174.74% 176.00% 47.11% 37.30%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB 
SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM (SERS) OF OHIO 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2024 2023 2022 2021

Contractually Required Contribution (1) -$ -$ -$ -$  

Contributions in Relation to the 
Contractually Required Contribution -  -  -  - 

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -  -  -  - 

Academy Covered Payroll 68,064$  61,743$  57,257$  52,636$  

OPEB Contributions as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll (1) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

(1) Includes Surcharge

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

-$ 283$   265$   1,186$   4,365$   3,324$   

- (283) (265) (1,186) (4,365)  (3,324)  

- - - - - - 

58,257$  56,533$  53,096$  58,086$  259,093$  177,610$  

0.00% 0.50% 0.50% 2.04% 1.68% 1.87%
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB 
STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM (STRS) OF OHIO 

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

2024 2023 2022 2021

Contractually Required Contribution -$ -$ -$ -$  

Contributions in Relation to the 
Contractually Required Contribution - - - - 

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$ -$ -$ -$  

Academy Covered Payroll 1,020,300$      965,857$  938,207$  930,479$  

Contributions as a Percentage of
Covered Payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$  

- - - - - - 

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$  

834,800$  893,986$  927,886$  659,107$  525,750$  482,836$  

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Net Pension Liability 

Changes of benefit terms- SERS 

There were no changes in benefit terms from the amounts reported for fiscal years 2014-2017 and 2019-
2024. 

The following changes were made to the benefit terms in 2018 as identified: The COLA was changed 
from a fixed 3.00% to a COLA that is indexed to CPI-W not greater than 2.5% with a floor of 0% 
beginning January 1, 2018. In addition, with the authority granted the Board under HB 49, the Board has 
enacted a three-year COLA suspension for benefit recipients in calendar years 2018-2020. 

Changes in assumptions- SERS 

There were no changes in methods and assumptions used in the calculation of actuarial determined 
contributions for fiscal years 2014-2016, 2018-2021, and 2024. For fiscal year 2017, the following 
changes of assumptions affected the total pension liability since the prior measurement date: (a) the 
assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.25% to 3.00%, (b) payroll growth assumption was reduced 
from 4.00% to 3.50%, (c) assumed real wage growth was reduced from 0.75% to 0.50%, (d) Rates of 
withdrawal, retirement and disability were updated to reflect recent experience, (e) mortality among 
active members was updated to RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table with fully generational projection 
and a five year age set-back for both males and females, (f) mortality among service retired members, and 
beneficiaries was updated to the following RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table with fully generational 
projection with Scale BB, 120% of male rates, and 110% of female rates and (g) mortality among disable 
member was updated to RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table, 90% for male rates and 100% for female 
rates, set back five years is used for the period after disability retirement (h) change in discount rate from 
7.75% to 7.5%.  For fiscal year 2022, the following changes of assumptions affected the total pension 
liability since the prior measurement date: (a) the assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.00% to 
2.40%, (b) assumed real wage growth was reduced from 0.% to 0.85%, (c) Cost-of-Living-Adjustments 
was reduced from 2.50% to 2.00% (d) Rates of withdrawal, retirement and disability were updated to 
reflect recent experience, (e) mortality amount active members, service retirees and beneficiaries, and 
disabled members were updated (i) change in discount rate from 7.50% to 7.00%. For fiscal year 2023, 
Cost-of-Living-Adjustments were increased from 2.00% to 2.50%.  

Changes in benefit terms  STRS 

There were no changes in benefit terms from the amounts reported for fiscal years 2014-2024. 

Changes in assumptions  STRS 

There were no changes in methods and assumptions used in the calculation of actuarial determined 
contributions for fiscal years 2014-2017, 2019-2021, and 2024. For fiscal year 2018, the following 
changes of assumptions affected the total pension liability since the prior measurement date: (a) inflation 
assumption lowered from 2.75% to 2.50%, (b) investment return assumption lowered from 7.75% to 
7.45%, (c) total salary increases rates lowered by decreasing the merit component of the individual salary 
increases, as well as by 0.25% due to lower inflation, (d) payroll growth assumption lowered to 3.00%, 

-
generational improvement scale MP-2016, (f) rates of retirement, termination and disability were 
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NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

modified to better reflect anticipated future experience.  For fiscal year 2022, the following changes of 
assumptions affected the total pension liability since the prior measurement date: (a) investment return 
assumption lowered from 7.45% to 7.00%, (b) discount rate of return reduced from 7.45% to 7.00%. For 
fiscal year 2023, the following changes of assumptions affected the total pension liability since the prior 
measurement date: (a) projected salary increases changed from, 12.50% at age 20 to 2.50% at age 65, to, 
varies by service from 2.50% to 8.50% (b) post-retirement mortality rates are based on the Pub-2010 
Teachers Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted 110 percent for males, projected forward 
generationally using mortality improvement scale MP-2020. Pre-retirement mortality rates are based on 
Pub-2010 Teachers Employee Table adjusted 95 percent for females, projected forward generationally 
using mortality improvement scale MP-2020. For disabled retirees, mortality rates are based on the Pub-
2010 Teachers Disabled Annuitant Table projected forward generationally using mortality improvement 
scale MP-2020. 

Net OPEB Liability  

Changes of benefit terms- SERS 

There were no changes in benefit terms from the amounts reported for fiscal years 2018-2024. 

Changes in Assumptions  SERS  

Amounts reported for fiscal years 2018-2023 incorporate changes in key methods and assumptions used 
in calculating the total OPEB liability as presented below:  

Municipal Bond Index Rate: 
 Fiscal year 2024  3.86 percent 
 Fiscal year 2023  3.69 percent 
 Fiscal year 2022 1.92 percent 
 Fiscal year 2021 2.45 percent 
 Fiscal year 2020 3.13 percent 
 Fiscal year 2019 3.62 percent 
 Fiscal year 2018 3.56 percent 
 Fiscal year 2017 2.92 percent 

Single Equivalent Interest Rate, net of plan investment expense, 
 including price inflation 

 Fiscal year 2024  4.27 percent 
 Fiscal year 2023  4.08 percent 
 Fiscal year 2022 2.27 percent 

 Fiscal year 2021 2.63 percent 
 Fiscal year 2020 3.22 percent 
 Fiscal year 2019 3.70 percent 
 Fiscal year 2018 3.63 percent 
 Fiscal year 2017 2.98 percent 
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NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Medicare Trend Assumption 
 Medicare 
 Fiscal year 2024  6.75 percent decreasing to 4.40 percent 
 Fiscal year 2023  7.00 percent decreasing to 4.40 percent 
 Fiscal year 2022 5.125 percent decreasing to 4.40 percent 
 Fiscal year 2020 5.25 percent decreasing to 4.75 percent 
 Fiscal year 2019 5.375 percent decreasing to 4.75 percent 
 Fiscal year 2018 5.50 percent decreasing to 5.00 percent 

 Pre  Medicare 
 Fiscal year 2024  7.00 percent decreasing to 4.40 percent 
 Fiscal year 2023  7.00 percent decreasing to 4.40 percent 
 Fiscal year 2022 6.75 percent decreasing to 4.40 percent 
 Fiscal year 2020 7.00 percent decreasing to 4.75 percent 
 Fiscal year 2019 7.25 percent decreasing to 4.75 percent 
 Fiscal year 2018 7.50 percent decreasing to 5.00 percent 

Changes in Assumptions  STRS 

For fiscal year 2018, the discount rate was increased from 3.26 percent to 4.13 percent based on the 
methodology defined under GASB Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit 
Plans Other Than Pension Plans (OPEB) and the long term expected rate of return was reduced from 7.75 
percent to 7.45 percent. Valuation year per capita health care costs were updated, and the salary scale was 
modified. The percentage of future retirees electing each option was updated based on current data and 
the percentage of future disabled retirees and terminated vested participants electing health coverage were 
decreased. The assumed mortality, disability, retirement, withdrawal and future health care cost trend 
rates were modified along with the portion of rebated prescription drug costs.  

For fiscal year 2019, the discount rate was increased from the blended rate of 4.13 percent to the long-
term expected rate of return of 7.45. 

For fiscal years 2020 and 2021, the health care cost trend rates were modified. 

For fiscal year 2022, the discount rate was decreased from 7.45 percent to 7.00 percent. The health care 
cost trend rates modified. 

For fiscal year 2023, projected salary increases changed from, 12.50% at age to 2.50% at age 65, to, 
varies by service from 2.50% to 8.50%. The health care cost trend rates were modified. 

For fiscal year 2024, the following changes of assumption affected the total OPEB liability since the prior 
measurement date: (a) health care cost trend rates were changed to the following: Pre-Medicare from 
7.50% initial - 3.94% ultimate to 7.50% initial - 4.14% ultimate; medical Medicare from -68.78% initial - 
3.94% ultimate to -10.94% initial - 4.14% ultimate; prescription drug Pre-Medicare from 9.00% initial - 
3.94% ultimate to -11.95% initial - 4.14% ultimate; Medicare from -5.47% initial - 3.94% ultimate to 
1.33% initial - 4.14% ultimate. 
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Changes in Benefit Terms  STRS 

For fiscal year 2018, the subsidy multiplier for non-Medicare benefit recipients was reduced from 2.1 
percent to 1.9 percent per year of service. Medicare Part B premium reimbursements were discontinued 
for certain survivors and beneficiaries and all remaining Medicare Part B premium reimbursements will 
be discontinued beginning January 2020.  

For fiscal year 2019, the subsidy multiplier for non-Medicare benefit recipients was increased from 1.9 
percent to 1.944 percent per year of service effective January 1, 2019. The non-Medicare frozen subsidy 
base premium was increased effective January 1, 2019 and all remaining Medicare Part B premium 
reimbursements will be discontinued beginning January 1, 2020. 

For fiscal year 2020, claims curves were trended to the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020 to reflect the 
current price renewals. The non-Medicare subsidy percentage was increased effective January 1, 2020 
from 1.944% to 1.984 per year of service. The non-Medicare frozen subsidy base premium was increased 
effective January 1, 2020. The Medicare subsidy percentages were adjusted effective January 1,2021 to 
2.1% for the Medicare plan. The Medicare Part B monthly reimbursement elimination date was postponed 
to January 1, 2021. 

For fiscal year 2021, Claim curves were updated to reflect the projected fiscal year end 2021 premium 
based on June 30, 2020 enrollment distribution. The non-Medicare subsidy percentage was increased 
effective January 1, 2021 from 1.984% to 2.055% per year of service. The non-Medicare frozen subsidy 
base premium was increased effective January 1, 2021. The Medicare subsidy percentages were adjusted 
effective January 1, 2021 to 2.1% for the AMA Medicare plan. The Medicare Part B monthly 
reimbursement elimination date was postponed indefinitely. 

There were no benefit term changes from the amounts reported for fiscal year 2022-2024. 
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED June 30, 2024

FEDERAL GRANTOR Federal

Pass Through Grantor AL Total Federal

Program / Cluster Title Number Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Passed Through the Ohio Department of Education

Child Nutirition Cluster:

     School Breakfast Program 10.553 64,144$         

National School Lunch Program 10.555 131,992         

  Total Child Nutrition Cluster 196,136         

          Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 196,136         

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Passed Through the Ohio Department of Education 

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010A - 23 7,897             

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010A - 24 164,651         

          Total Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 172,548         

Special Education Cluster (IDEA):

Special Education - Grants to States 84.027A 61,049           

Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173A 710                

          Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 61,759           

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants 84.367A 13,722           

Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program 84.424A 16,306           

COVID-19 - Elementary and Secondary School Emergency ReliefFund - ARP ESSER 84.425D 855,073         

          U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1,119,408      

          Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 1,315,544$    

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY

Franklin County

(Prepared by Management)
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South Scioto Academy 
Franklin County 

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards  
2 CFR 200.510(b)(6) 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
(Prepared by Management) 

 
 
NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION & SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES  
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award 
activity of the South Scioto Academy (Academy) under programs of the federal government for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2024 and is prepared in accordance with the cash basis of accounting. The information 
on this Schedule is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the 
operations of the Academy, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net 
position, or cash flows of the Academy. Such expenditures are recognized following cost principles 
contained in Uniform Guidance wherein certain types of expenditures may or may not be limited to as to 
reimbursement. 
 
NOTE 2 – DE MINIMIS COST RATE 
 
CFR Section 200.414 of the Uniform Guidance allows a non-federal entity that has never received a 
negotiated indirect cost rate to charge a de minimis rate of 10% of modified total direct costs to indirect 
costs. The Academy has not elected to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance. 
 
NOTE 3 – CHILD NUTRITION CLUSTER 
 
The Academy commingles cash receipts from the U.S. Department of Agriculture with similar State grants. 
When reporting expenditures on this Schedule, the Academy assumes it expends federal monies first. 
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5510 Pearl Road Ste 102 

Parma, OH  44129-2550 

Charles E. Harris & Associates, Inc. Phone - (216) 575-1630 
Certified Public Accountants Fax - (216) 436-2411 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

South Scioto Academy 
Franklin County 
2200 Winslow Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

To the Board of Directors: 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the South Scioto 
Academy, Franklin County, Ohio (the Academy), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated February 6, 2025.  

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Academy’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Academy’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Academy’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.   
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South Scioto Academy 
Franklin County 
Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
 Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

  Required by Government Auditing Standards 
Page 2 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Academy’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Charles E. Harris & Associates, Inc. 
February 6, 2025 
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5510 Pearl Road Ste 102 

Parma, OH  44129-2550 

Charles E. Harris & Associates, Inc. Phone - (216) 575-1630 
Certified Public Accountants Fax - (216) 436-2411 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICABLE TO THE MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

South Scioto Academy 
Franklin County 
2200 Winslow Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

To the Board of Directors: 

Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program 

Opinion on the Major Federal Program 

We have audited the South Scioto Academy, Franklin County, Ohio’s (the Academy) compliance with the types 
of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on the Academy’s major 
federal program for the year ended June 30, 2024. The Academy’s major federal program is identified in the 
Summary of Auditor’s Results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings.  

In our opinion, the Academy complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above 
that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2024.  

Basis for Opinion on the Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Academy and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal program. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of the Academy's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

The Academy’s management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Academy’s 
federal programs.  
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Franklin County  
Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance with Requirements 
 Applicable to the Major Federal Program and on Internal Control 
  Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 
Page 2 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Academy’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting 
material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the Academy's compliance with the requirements of the major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,
evidence regarding the Academy’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 obtain an understanding of the Academy's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control
over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the Academy's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit.   

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. 
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than 
a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of this testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

Charles E. Harris & Associates, Inc. 
February 6, 2025 
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SOUTH SCIOTO ACADEMY 
FRANKLIN COUNTY 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS 
2 CFR § 200.515 
JUNE 30, 2024 

1. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS

(d)(1)(i) Type of Financial Statement Opinion Unmodified 

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any material weaknesses in internal 
control reported at the financial statement level 
(GAGAS)? 

No 

(d)(1)(ii) Were there any significant deficiencies in 
internal control reported at the financial 
statement level (GAGAS)? 

No 

(d)(1)(iii) Was there any reported material 
noncompliance at the financial statement level 
(GAGAS)? 

No 

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any material weaknesses in internal 
control reported for major federal programs? 

No 

(d)(1)(iv) Were there any significant deficiencies in 
internal control reported for major federal 
programs? 

No 

(d)(1)(v) Type of Major Programs’ Compliance Opinion Unmodified 

(d)(1)(vi) Are there any reportable findings under 2 CFR 
§ 200.516(a)?

No 

(d)(1)(vii) Major Program (list): ESSER – Elementary 
and Secondary School 
Emergency Relief Fund – ALN # 
84.425U 

(d)(1)(viii) Dollar Threshold: Type A\B Programs Type A: > $ 750,000 
Type B: all others  

(d)(1)(ix) Low Risk Auditee under 2 CFR §200.520? No 

2. FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGAS 

None 

3. FINDINGS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS

None 
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Schedule of Prior Audit Findings (Prepared by Management) 
 June 30, 2024 

 
 

Finding 
Number  

Finding 
Summary  Status 

 
Additional 
Information 

2023-001 All federal expenditures are reconciled to the 
disbursement ledger.  

Corrected 
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